

No. 220141, Original

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and STATE OF  
COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

---

On Motion to Dismiss

**TEXAS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO NEW  
MEXICO'S MOTION TO DISMISS TEXAS'  
COMPLAINT AND THE UNITED STATES'  
COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION**

STUART L. SOMACH, ESQ.\*  
ANDREW M. HITCHINGS, ESQ.  
ROBERT B. HOFFMAN, ESQ.  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916-446-7979  
ssomach@somachlaw.com  
\* *Counsel of Record*  
June 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. The Rio Grande Project.....	4
II. The Rio Grande Compact.....	6
III. Texas' Bill of Complaint and New Mexico's Motion to Dismiss.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. New Mexico's Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied Because It Does Not Meet Threshold Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) Standards.....	14
A. Standard for Motion to Dismiss .....	14
B. Standard for Interstate Compact Interpretation.....	16
C. New Mexico Has Not Met Its Burden Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	20

	<u>Page</u>
1. Texas States a Claim for Relief Under the Rio Grande Compact .....	21
2. New Mexico Misstates Texas’ Allegations .....	21
3. New Mexico Relies on Documents and Facts Beyond the Scope of a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion .....	23
II. The Compact Prohibits New Mexico and Its Citizens from Intercepting, Depleting or Interfering with Waters Equitably Apportioned to Texas .....	25
A. The Express Terms of the Compact Support Texas’ Interpretation of New Mexico’s Delivery Obligation .....	25
1. The Compact Apportions Waters of the Rio Grande Basin Above Fort Quitman, Texas .....	25
2. The Compact Requires New Mexico to Cede Control of Rio Grande Water at Elephant Butte Reservoir .....	26
3. New Mexico’s Interpretation of “Deliver” Ignores the Other Provisions of the Compact .....	30

	<u>Page</u>
4. Article XI of the Compact Does Not Limit Texas’ Recourse Against New Mexico .....	33
B. The Compact Governs the Rio Grande Below Elephant Butte and Limits Depletions That Deprive Texas of Its Equitable Apportionment Under Conditions That Existed in 1938.....	35
1. The Compact Assumes the Existence of the Rio Grande Project and Protects the Normal Operation of the Rio Grande Project .....	36
2. New Mexico’s Obligations Below Elephant Butte Dam Are, in Part, Defined by Reclamation Law .....	41
3. The 1929 Temporary Compact Is Not an Appropriate Tool for Interpreting the 1938 Compact .....	46
C. New Mexico’s Interpretation Suggests the Compact Is Ambiguous, Which Would Warrant Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence at the Appropriate Stage of This Case.....	49
III. Texas’ Compact Apportionment Is Not Subject to New Mexico State Law .....	55

	<u>Page</u>
A. New Mexico’s Reliance on <i>California v. United States</i> Is Misplaced.....	56
B. The Compact, Not New Mexico State Water Law, Governs the Apportionment of Water to Texas .....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62
APPENDIX – Function, Organization, and Procedure of the Rio Grande Compact Commission.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

*Alabama v. North Carolina*  
560 U.S. 330 (2010)..... 26

*Arizona v. California*  
373 U.S. 546 (1963)..... 57

*Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transportation  
Agency*  
261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 24, 25

*Bean v. United States*  
143 Ct. Cl. 363 (1958) ..... 52

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*  
550 U.S. 544 (2006)..... 14, 21, 24

*City of El Paso ex. rel. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. Reynolds*  
563 F. Supp. 379 (D. N.M. 1983)..... 20

*Colorado v. New Mexico*  
467 U.S. 310 (1984)..... 25

*Conley v. Gibson*  
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 14, 21, 24

*Duncan v. Walker*  
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 27

<i>Elephant Butte Irr. Dist. v. Regents of N.M. State Univ.</i>	
115 N.M. 229, 849 P.2d 372 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	60
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Armstrong</i>	
485 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	58
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,</i>	
304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	28, 59, 60
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i>	
101 Colo. 73, 70 P.2d 849 (Colo. 1937).....	60
<i>Ide v. United States</i>	
263 U.S. 497 (1924).....	52, 53
<i>Iowa v. Illinois</i>	
151 U.S. 238 (1894).....	15
<i>Israel v. Morton</i>	
549 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i>	
395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i>	
185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i>	
514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	57

<i>Kennedy v. Silas Mason Company</i> 334 U.S. 249 (1948).....	15
<i>La Plata &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co. v. Hinderlider</i> 93 Colo. 128, 25 P.2d 187 (Colo. 1933).....	59
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....	16
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	16
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	14
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	18 passim
<i>New York State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	26
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	16 passim
<i>Payette-Bose Water Users' Ass'n v. Bond</i> 269 F. 159 (D. Idaho 1919) .....	42
<i>Rescuecom Corp. v. Google, Inc.</i> 562 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> 254 U.S. 433 (1921).....	26

<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	16 <i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	28, 34, 57, 60
<i>Texas v. New Mexico &amp; Colorado</i> 134 S. Ct. 1050 (2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> 501 U.S. 1248 (1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Maine</i> 475 U.S. 89 (1986).....	25
<i>United States v. Texas</i> 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	15
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	27, 58
<b>STATUTES</b>	
43 U.S.C. § 419.....	41, 42
43 U.S.C. § 423e.....	43
43 U.S.C. § 620.....	58

Act of June 17, 1902, Pub. L. No. 161, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 389.....	41, 42, 56
Act of Feb. 25, 1905, Pub. L. No. 58-104, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814.....	4
Act of Feb. 21, 1911, Pub. L. No. 61-406, ch. 141, 36 Stat. 925.....	42
Act of Aug. 13, 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-170, ch. 247, 38 Stat. 687.....	42
Act of May 25, 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-284, ch. 383, 44 Stat. 649.....	43
Act of May 28, 1928, Pub. L. No. 70-556, ch. 818, 45 Stat. 785.....	42
Act of June 17, 1930, Pub. L. No. 370, ch. 506, 46 Stat. 767.....	47
Act of Aug. 29, 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-392, ch. 805, 49 Stat. 961.....	42
Act of June 4, 1936, Pub. L. No. 74-648, ch. 500, 49 Stat. 1463.....	6, 42
Act of May 31, 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-96, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....	58
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-37, ch. 48, 63 Stat. 31 (1949) .....	57

**RULES OF COURT**

United States Supreme Court

Rule 17.2 ..... 14  
Rule 32.3 ..... 4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6) ..... 2 *passim*

**TREATIES**

Convention Providing for the Equitable  
Distribution of the Waters of the Rio  
Grande for Irrigation Purposes, U.S.-Mexico,  
May 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 2953, T.S. No. 455 ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black's Law Dictionary* 494 (9th ed. 2009)..... 27

*Black's Law Dictionary* 349 (2d ed. 1910) ..... 27

Contract Between Elephant Butte Irrigation  
District and El Paso County Water  
Improvement District No. 1 (Feb. 16, 1938)..... 43

Hill, *Development of the Rio Grande Compact  
of 1938*, 14 Nat. Resources J. 163  
(1974)..... 20, 50, 51

National Resources Committee, Regional Planning, <i>Part VI-The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico, and Texas, 1936-1937</i> (1938) .....	4 <i>passim</i>
<i>Proceedings of the Rio Grande Compact Commission Held in Santa Fe, New Mexico, September 27 to October 1, 1937</i> .....	12, 51
<i>Proceedings of the Meeting of the Rio Grande Commission, Held in Santa Fe, New Mexico, March 3 – March 18, 1938</i> .....	37, 55
Resolution Adopted by Rio Grande Compact Commission at the Annual Meeting Held at El Paso, Texas, Feb. 22-24, 1948 .....	8
